
ProFamily Securitisation S.r.l.

Securitisation of performing consumer Loans originated by ProFamily S.p.A.

Euro 584.300.000 Series A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due December 2039

Euro 140.040.000 Series J Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due December 2039

Daniela Calvi / Alessandro Folino

E-mail: Profamily@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360741 / 686

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Collection Period 31/10/2019 04/12/2019

Interest Period 21/11/2019 18/12/2019

Payment Date 18/12/2019

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain

information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the

completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer ProFamily Securitisation S.r.l.

Originator ProFamily S.p.A.

Servicer ProFamily S.p.A.

Arranger Société Générale

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Calculation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager Banco BPM S.p.A.

Corporate Services Provider Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Legal Advisers Allen & Overy - Studio Legale Associato

Account Bank / Paying Agent Deutsche Bank AG, London branch

Back-Up Servicer Facilitator Zenith Service S.p.A.

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Cumulative Gross Default Ratio

Defaulted Receivables

Cash Trapping Condition

means, with reference to any given date, the Receivables (i) having at least 8 (eight) Unpaid Instalments; or (ii) in respect of which ProFamily has

terminated the relevant Loan Agreement or has declared the relevant Loan immediately due and repayable (decadenza dal beneficio del termine) in

accordance with the Credit and Collection Policies.

means, with reference to any Payment Date, the circumstance that the Cumulative Gross Default Ratio, calculated as at the immediately preceding

Servicer’s Report Date, exceeds 7,95%

   1. Transaction overview 

means the 21st calendar day of each month in each year (or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day), provided that the

first Payment Date will fall on 21 December 2015.

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next immediately following Payment Date, provided that the first Interest

Period will commence on (and including) the Issue Date and will end on (but excluding) the Payment Date falling in December 2015.

means any day, other than Saturday or Sunday, on which banks are open for general business in Milan, London and Luxembourg and the Trans-European

Automated Real time Gross settlement Express Transfer system 2 (TARGET 2) (or any successor thereto) is open for the settlements of payments in

Euro.

means the ratio, calculated on each Servicer’s Report Date, between (a) the Outstanding Principal, as at the Collection End Date of the Collection Period

in which the relevant Receivable has been classified as Defaulted Receivable, of all Receivables which have become Defaulted Receivables from the

Effective Date of the Initial Portfolio up to (and including) the Collection End Date immediately preceding such Servicer’s Report Date; and (b) the

aggregate of (i) the Outstanding Principal, as at the relevant Effective Date, of the Initial Portfolio; and (ii) the Outstanding Principal, as at the relevant

Effective Date, of each Subsequent Portfolio assigned to the Issuer up to (and including) the Collection End Date falling 9 (nine) calendar months prior to

the Collection End Date immediately preceding such Servicer’s Report Date.
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The Notes

Issue Date 27 November 2015

Class A Notes Class J Notes

584.300.000 140.040.000

EUR EUR

27 November 2015 27 November 2015

21 December 2039 21 December 2039

Luxembourg Not listed

IT0005144685 IT0005144693

132573891 Not available

100.000 100.000

Pass-through Pass-through

Euribor 1M Euribor 1M

1,000% 2,000%

Monthly Monthly

The Portfolio

Initial Portfolio: 712.636.356,20

Transfer Date: 3 November 2015

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation

as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the

Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51

of the AIFMR.

The Receivables comprised in the Initial Portfolio and in any Subsequent Portfolio arise out of Loan Agreements entered

into, pursuant to articles 121 and following of the Consolidated Banking Act, between the Orignator and the Assigned

Debtors and classified by the Originator as performing (in bonis) as at the relevant Effective Date

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date
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 Cash Reserve required Amount

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Margin Euribor 1M Days Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

27/11/2015 21/12/2015 21/12/2015 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,156% 24 328.766,13       -                    328.766,13       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/12/2015 21/01/2016 21/01/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,198% 31 403.524,07       -                    403.524,07       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/01/2016 22/02/2016 22/02/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,222% 32 404.075,91       -                    404.075,91       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/02/2016 21/03/2016 21/03/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,253% 28 339.478,30       -                    339.478,30       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/03/2016 21/04/2016 21/04/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,322% 31 341.133,82       -                    341.133,82       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/04/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,343% 32 341.231,20       -                    341.231,20       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

23/05/2016 21/06/2016 21/06/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,349% 29 306.416,66       -                    306.416,66       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/06/2016 21/07/2016 21/07/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,356% 30 313.574,33       -                    313.574,33       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/07/2016 22/08/2016 22/08/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 32 326.688,62       -                    326.688,62       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/08/2016 21/09/2016 21/09/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,369% 30 307.244,42       -                    307.244,42       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/09/2016 21/10/2016 21/10/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 30 306.270,58       -                    306.270,58       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/10/2016 21/11/2016 21/11/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 31 316.479,60       -                    316.479,60       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/11/2016 21/12/2016 21/12/2016 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,372% 30 305.783,67       -                    305.783,67       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/12/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 33 336.897,64       -                    336.897,64       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

23/01/2017 21/02/2017 21/02/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,372% 29 295.590,88       -                    295.590,88       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/02/2017 21/03/2017 21/03/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 28 285.852,54       -                    285.852,54       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/03/2017 21/04/2017 21/04/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 31 316.479,60       -                    316.479,60       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/04/2017 22/05/2017 22/05/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 31 316.479,60       -                    316.479,60       584.300.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/05/2017 21/06/2017 21/06/2017 584.300.000,00  -                    1,000% -0,371% 30 306.270,58       27.054.317,03  306.270,58       557.245.682,97  -                    0,95369790

21/06/2017 21/07/2017 21/07/2017 557.245.682,97  -                    1,000% -0,374% 30 290.696,50       22.514.831,90  290.696,50       534.730.851,07  -                    0,91516490

21/07/2017 21/08/2017 21/08/2017 534.730.851,07  -                    1,000% -0,373% 31 288.710,10       20.325.518,23  288.710,10       514.405.332,84  -                    0,88037880

21/08/2017 21/09/2017 21/09/2017 514.405.332,84  -                    1,000% -0,371% 31 278.621,93       19.359.904,05  278.621,93       495.045.428,79  -                    0,84724530

21/09/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 495.045.428,79  -                    1,000% -0,373% 32 275.905,32       19.212.660,45  275.905,32       475.832.768,34  -                    0,81436380

23/10/2017 21/11/2017 21/11/2017 475.832.768,34  -                    1,000% -0,373% 29 240.335,20       20.081.689,84  240.335,20       455.751.078,50  -                    0,77999500

21/11/2017 21/12/2017 21/12/2017 455.751.078,50  -                    1,000% -0,373% 30 238.129,94       19.321.164,96  238.129,94       436.429.913,54  -                    0,74692780

21/12/2017 22/01/2018 22/01/2018 436.429.913,54  -                    1,000% -0,370% 32 244.400,75       18.010.171,05  244.400,75       418.419.742,49  -                    0,71610430

22/01/2018 21/02/2018 21/02/2018 418.419.742,49  -                    1,000% -0,369% 30 220.019,05       18.141.930,70  220.019,05       400.277.811,79  -                    0,68505530

21/02/2018 21/03/2018 21/03/2018 400.277.811,79  -                    1,000% -0,369% 28 196.447,45       19.071.785,72  196.447,45       381.206.026,07  -                    0,65241490

21/03/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 381.206.026,07  -                    1,000% -0,370% 33 220.146,48       19.698.739,62  220.146,48       361.507.286,45  -                    0,61870150

23/04/2018 22/05/2018 22/05/2018 361.507.286,45  -                    1,000% -0,372% 29 182.882,52       18.497.009,81  182.882,52       343.010.276,64  -                    0,58704480

22/05/2018 21/06/2018 21/06/2018 343.010.276,64  -                    1,000% -0,371% 30 179.794,55       18.477.318,90  179.794,55       324.532.957,74  -                    0,55542180

21/06/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 324.532.957,74  -                    1,000% -0,370% 32 181.738,46       16.790.211,08  181.738,46       307.742.746,66  -                    0,52668620

23/07/2018 21/08/2018 21/08/2018 307.742.746,66  -                    1,000% -0,369% 29 156.427,35       16.127.322,73  156.427,35       291.615.423,93  -                    0,49908510

21/08/2018 21/09/2018 21/09/2018 291.615.423,93  -                    1,000% -0,370% 31 158.201,37       14.718.633,86  158.201,37       276.896.790,07  -                    0,47389490

21/09/2018 22/10/2018 22/10/2018 276.896.790,07  -                    1,000% -0,371% 31 149.978,07       14.669.085,22  149.978,07       262.227.704,85  -                    0,44878950

22/10/2018 21/11/2018 21/11/2018 262.227.704,85  -                    1,000% -0,369% 30 137.888,07       16.012.449,35  137.888,07       246.215.255,50  -                    0,42138500

21/11/2018 21/12/2018 21/12/2018 246.215.255,50  -                    1,000% -0,369% 30 129.468,19       14.805.577,70  129.468,19       231.409.677,80  -                    0,39604600

21/12/2018 21/01/2019 21/01/2019 231.409.677,80  -                    1,000% -0,369% 31 125.739,02       13.688.103,95  125.739,02       217.721.573,85  -                    0,37261950

21/01/2019 21/02/2019 21/02/2019 217.721.573,85  -                    1,000% -0,368% 31 118.488,92       13.596.777,86  118.488,92       204.124.795,99  -                    0,34934930

21/02/2019 21/03/2019 21/03/2019 204.124.795,99  -                    1,000% -0,367% 28 100.497,44       13.862.634,36  100.497,44       190.262.161,63  -                    0,32562410

21/03/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 190.262.161,63  -                    1,000% -0,367% 33 110.399,62       13.321.163,55  110.399,62       176.940.998,08  -                    0,30282560

23/04/2019 21/05/2019 21/05/2019 176.940.998,08  -                    1,000% -0,368% 28 86.976,33         13.127.292,81  86.976,33         163.813.705,27  -                    0,28035890

21/05/2019 21/06/2019 21/06/2019 163.813.705,27  -                    1,000% -0,368% 31 89.151,06         12.854.892,15  89.151,06         150.958.813,12  -                    0,25835840

21/06/2019 22/07/2019 22/07/2019 150.958.813,12  -                    1,000% -0,391% 31 79.165,32         10.069.650,91  79.165,32         140.889.162,21  -                    0,24112470

22/07/2019 21/08/2019 21/08/2019 140.889.162,21  -                    1,000% -0,399% 30 70.561,99         12.888.021,96  70.561,99         128.001.140,25  -                    0,21906750

21/08/2019 23/09/2019 23/09/2019 128.001.140,25  -                    1,000% -0,409% 33 69.344,62         10.109.208,02  69.344,62         117.891.932,23  -                    0,20176610

23/09/2019 21/10/2019 21/10/2019 117.891.932,23  -                    1,000% -0,450% 28 50.431,55         10.640.219,86  50.431,55         107.251.712,37  -                    0,18355590

21/10/2019 21/11/2019 21/11/2019 107.251.712,37  -                    1,000% -0,448% 31 50.980,31         10.671.655,20  50.980,31         96.580.057,17    -                    0,16529190

21/11/2019 18/12/2019 18/12/2019 96.580.057,17    -                    1,000% -0,456% 27 39.404,66         96.580.057,17  39.404,66         -                      -                    0,00000000

   2.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued Interest
Payment 

Date
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 Cash Reserve required Amount

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Margin Euribor 1M Days Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

27/11/2015 21/12/2015 21/12/2015 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,156% 24 172.155,84       -                      172.155,84       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/12/2015 21/01/2016 21/01/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,198% 31 217.303,18       -                      217.303,18       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/01/2016 22/02/2016 22/02/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,222% 32 221.325,44       -                      221.325,44       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/02/2016 21/03/2016 21/03/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,253% 28 190.283,24       -                      190.283,24       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/03/2016 21/04/2016 21/04/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,322% 31 202.350,02       -                      202.350,02       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/04/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,343% 32 206.263,36       -                      206.263,36       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

23/05/2016 21/06/2016 21/06/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,349% 29 186.249,31       -                      186.249,31       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/06/2016 21/07/2016 21/07/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,356% 30 191.854,80       -                      191.854,80       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/07/2016 22/08/2016 22/08/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 32 202.777,92       -                      202.777,92       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/08/2016 21/09/2016 21/09/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,369% 30 190.337,70       -                      190.337,70       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/09/2016 21/10/2016 21/10/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 30 190.104,30       -                      190.104,30       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/10/2016 21/11/2016 21/11/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 31 196.441,11       -                      196.441,11       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/11/2016 21/12/2016 21/12/2016 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,372% 30 189.987,60       -                      189.987,60       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/12/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 33 209.114,73       -                      209.114,73       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

23/01/2017 21/02/2017 21/02/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,372% 29 183.654,68       -                      183.654,68       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/02/2017 21/03/2017 21/03/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 28 177.430,68       -                      177.430,68       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/03/2017 21/04/2017 21/04/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 31 196.441,11       -                      196.441,11       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/04/2017 22/05/2017 22/05/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 31 196.441,11       -                      196.441,11       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

22/05/2017 21/06/2017 21/06/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 30 190.104,30       -                      190.104,30       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/06/2017 21/07/2017 21/07/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,374% 30 189.754,20       -                      189.754,20       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/07/2017 21/08/2017 21/08/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,373% 31 196.199,93       -                      196.199,93       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/08/2017 21/09/2017 21/09/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,371% 31 196.441,11       -                      196.441,11       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/09/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,373% 32 202.528,96       -                      202.528,96       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

23/10/2017 21/11/2017 21/11/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,373% 29 183.541,87       -                      183.541,87       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

21/11/2017 21/12/2017 21/12/2017 140.040.000,00  -                    2,000% -0,373% 30 189.870,90       -                      189.870,90       140.040.000,00  -                    1,00000000

